

CASE # F081362

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE FIFTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

IN RE CHELSEA BECKER,
Petitioner,

On Habeas Corpus.

Hon. Robert S. Burns
Superior Court Case No. 19CM-5304

**[PROPOSED] AMICUS BRIEF OF ACLU OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER CHELSEA
BECKER**

*JENNIFER CHOU, SBN 304838
jchou@aclunc.org
ELIZABETH GILL, SBN 218311
egill@aclunc.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 621-2493
Facsimile: (415) 255-8437

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

INTRODUCTION 6

ARGUMENT 8

I. PETITIONER SHOULD BE RELEASED BECAUSE CALIFORNIA HAS FAILED TO STATE A CONSTITUTIONAL PUBLIC OFFENSE UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION 187. 8

 A. The Plain Language and Legislative History of Section 187 Excludes the Conduct of the Mother of the Fetus from the Statute’s Application. 8

 B. Penal Code Section 187 Cannot Constitutionally be Expanded to Keep Petitioner in Custody. 10

 1. Expanding Section 187 to Include the Pregnant Woman Herself Violates Her Constitutional Due Process Rights. 11

 2. Expanding Section 187 to Include the Pregnant Woman Herself Violates Her Constitutional Privacy Rights..... 14

II. THE CLEAR FAILURE TO STATE A PUBLIC OFFENSE AS WELL AS THE CURRENT PUBLIC HEALTH CRISIS UNDERMINES THE GOVERNMENT’S INTEREST IN KEEPING PETITIONER IN CUSTODY. 16

III. CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aden v. Younger</i> (1976) 57 Cal.App.3d 662.....	13
<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 307	13, 14
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 347	11
<i>Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 252.....	13, 14
<i>In re Kay</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 930.....	9
<i>Keeler v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 619.....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Marks v. United States</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 188	10
<i>People v. Barksdale</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 320.....	11
<i>People v. Belous</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 954.....	11
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 792	10
<i>People v. Jaurigue</i> (1992) Super. Ct. San Benito County No. 18988	6, 9
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1995) Mun. Ct. Contra Costa County No. 096001-3	6, 9
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1993) Justice Ct. Yreka Judicial Dist., Siskiyou County No. 93-5.....	6, 9

<i>Planned Parenthood v. Van de Kamp</i> (1986) 181 Cal.App.3d 245.....	13
--	----

STATUTES

Cal. Const., art. I, § 1.....	13
Cal. Const., art. I, § 16.....	10
Health & Saf. Code § 11757	9
Penal Code Section 187	passim
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9	10
U.S. Const., art. I, § 10	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Addicts with stillborn babies are being charged with murder in California</i> (Nov. 26, 2019) Los Angeles Times.....	6
Assem. Bill No. 650.....	10
California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation ("CDCR"), Population COVID-19 Tracking.....	17
CDCR, CDCR/CCHCS COVID-19 Employee Status	17
<i>CDCR Announces Plan to Further Protect Staff and Inmates from the Spread of Covid-19 in State Prisons</i> (Mar. 31, 2020) California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation	17
<i>Coronavirus in the U.S.: Latest Map and Case Count</i> (updated daily, last accessed June 30, 2020) New York Times,.....	17
<i>News Release: Judicial Council Adopts New Rules to Lower Jail Population, Suspend Evictions and Foreclosures</i> (Apr. 6, 2020) Judicial Council of California	18
<i>Governor Newsom Issues Executive Order on State Prisons and Juvenile Facilities in Response to the Covid-19 Outbreak</i> (Mar. 24, 2020) Office of Governor Gavin Newsom.....	17

Policy Statement: A Public Health Response to Opioid Use in
Pregnancy (2017) Committee on Substance Use and
Prevention, American Academy of Pediatrics 15

Policy Statement: Perinatal Addiction - Issues in Care and
Prevention H-420.962 (2019) American Medical Association . 15

Position Statement: Decriminalization of Self-Induced
Abortion (2017) American College of Obstetricians and
Gynecologists 15

Sen. Bill No. 1070 10

Sen. Bill No. 1465 10
